CITY OF TAKOMA PARK, MARYLAND RESOLUTION 2011-5

ENDORSING SMALL COMMUNITY GRANT PROGRAM AWARDS

- WHEREAS, the City Council established the Small Community Grant Program to provide grants of \$2,500 or less to community groups wishing to conduct activities that further the Council's goals as set forth in the City's Strategic Plan; and,
- WHEREAS, the Council allocated \$10,000 in the FY 2011 budget for the Small Community Grant Program; and,
- WHEREAS, in response to the City's call for applications, 11 submissions were received by the October 11, 2010 deadline; and,
- WHEREAS, in accordance with the Small Community Grant Program's procedures, the applications were reviewed by the Small Community Grant Review Committee and by a committee of City staff; and,
- WHEREAS, the Council has considered the comments and recommendations of the Committee and staff.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAKOMA PARK, MARYLAND that the following grants are awarded pursuant to the terms of the Small Community Grant Program and subject to any contingencies noted below:

- 1. Manna Food Center Smart Sacks Distribution Program (\$1,000)
- 2. Old Takoma Business Association re-Cycle Public Art Project (\$2,000)
- 3. Crossroads Farmers Market Rolling Terrace PTA and Crossroads Farmers Market Partnership Healthy Eating Initiative (\$1,500)
- 4. Takoma Park JazzFest Workshops (\$1,250)
- 5. Montgomery Oaks Management Gardening Project (\$500) contingent upon demonstration of matching funds, donations, or volunteer effort as well as demonstrated interest from the constituents to successfully participate in the project.
- 6. Mobile Medical Care, Inc. MobilMed Clinic Salary Support (\$2,500) contingent upon providing data on the number of Takoma Park residents served by the program.

BE IF FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute documents and take any action necessary to carry out the intent of this Resolution.
Adopted this 10th day of January, 2011.
ATTEST:
Jessie Carpenter, CMC City Clerk